IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
Northeast of Thompson Blvd., 425° SE
Of Centerline of Sandalwood Road % DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District
7th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(925 Thompson Boulevard)
¥ CASE NO. 06-383-A

John P. and Charlotte C, Wesl
Petilioners *

I O R T T I T R A S . I O

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by John P. and Charlotte C. West. The variance request is for property located at 925
Thompson Blvd. in the Essex area (Daniel Crook Subc:llivisinn) of Baltimore County. The
variance request is from Sectlion 1B01.2.C.1.b of the Baltimore Counly Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.), to allow a proposed dwelling with a side building face to tract boundary setback of
10 feet in lieu of the minimum required 15 feet.

The property was posted with a notice of the public heating date and time on March 6,
2006 and notice was given 1o the general public by publication in the Jeffersonian Newspaper on
Martch 2, 2006.

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were John P. and Charlotte C.
West, Petitioners. There were no prolestants or citizens attending the hearing. Peter Max
Zimmerman, People’s Counsel, entered his appearance in this case.

Zoning Advisory Committee
The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case

and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Buteau of




Development Plans Review dated February 27, 2006, a copy of which is attached herelo and

made a part hereof.

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulalions only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar 1o the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliahce with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No mcrease in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals graniing a variance shall conlain a {inding of fact setling forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Testimony and Evidence

The Petitioner’s properly contains 1.92 acres zoned DR 5.5 and is improved by a single-

family dwelling. The Petitioner’s propose to build a new two-story home as shown on Exhibit |
without subdividing the lot. As a result, the Zoning Office required the Petifioner to establish a
zoning use division line which would be 10 feet from the existing and proposed homes as shown.
Mr. West opined that this arrangement has been approved by the Zoning Office and the Countly
has issued a building permit (No. B599292) for the construction of the new home. Mr. West
indicated that he might subdivide the property someday but not now.

Mr. West pointed out that the front of the existing home and proposed home have 1o be

|

aligned pursuant to the zoning regulations. As such, ihe proposed building would be skewed

with respect to the lot line/tract boundary to the east where a County sewerage pumping station is



located. While the proposed home meets the 15-foot setback requirement for the front of the
new home, the rear of the new home would be 10 feet from t:file tracl boundary and the reason for
the variance request, |

The Petitioners indicated that it was very important for them to have a two-car garage in
the proposed home as parking was prohibited on Thompson Boulevard.  See Petilioner’s
photographs, Exhibit 6. The Petitioners intend to live in the new home. They also indicated it
was essential, given their age, to have a full bath and potential bedroom on the first floor in
additionn. Obviously, there also should be a living room on this floor. The combination widihs
of garage, living room, potential bedroom and full bath require the full 60 feet of width. Said
another way, reducing the size of any of those components by 5 feet would make that room
impractical.

In addition, the Petitioners pointed out that this lot is within the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area and therefore greatly restricted as 1o clearing of trees and impervious surface, This means
in practice that the Petitioners cannot reshape the building to push the above described rooms to
the rear of the lot, as this would clear more trees. Mr. West indicated that this plan had been
approved by DEPRM in the configuration shown.

The Petitioners indicated that having a second house on this 1.92 acre lol would not come
close to exceeding the densily limits of this DR 5.5 zoned property. In fact, 10 homes could

theoretically be built on the property.

Finally, the Petitioners noted that there would be no adverse impact on the community 1f

>1he request is granted as the new home is very much compatible with the neighborhood, most of

which is owned by family. l

I H
B |
|



Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

[ find that special circumstances ot conditions exist that are peculiar 1o the land or structure
which is the subject of the variance request. The new home must be aligned with adjacent home
and Thompson Boulevard. This means the east wall i1s skewed with respect 1o the tract
boundary. The proposed home meets the setback regulations in the front but because of the skew
not in the rear. I find the property unique in a zoning sense.

[ also find strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would
resull in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Reducing the size of any of the rooms on
the first floor by 5 feet would be mmpractical if they are to serve their purpose.

No increase in residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning
Regulations will result by granting the requested variances flas the property has far much area than
required for two homes.

Finally, I find this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the
regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safely and
general welfare. From the photographs presented the new home will be an asset to the
neighborhood.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this 2~ % day of March, 2006, that a variance request from Section 1B01.2.C.1.b of

> ‘ the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow a proposed dwelling with a side

- ' building face to tract boundary setback of 10 feet in lieu of the minimum required 15 feet, be and

| : is hereby GRANTED.




Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

|
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N “ _
JOHM V. MURPHM %/
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:diw




BALTIMORE 'E’OUNT\(

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Il

County Executive zZoning Commissioner

March 27, 2006

John P. West

Charlotte C, West

918 Thompson Boulevard
Essex, Maryland 21221

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 06-383-A
Property: 925 Thompson Boulevard

Dear Mr, and Mrs. West:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
% N o
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
tor Baltimore County
JVM:dlw
Enclosure

c: Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission, 1804 West Street, Suite 100,
Annapolis, MD 21401 ,

People’s Counsel; Case File _i

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www, baltimorecountyoniine. info
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore &gqﬂ%psm Blvd.

for the property focafed at ___ e ) BB
which is preseatly zoned .

Pl "S-

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permity and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the properly situate in Baltimore Counly and which is described in the description and plat atlaghed hereto

and made a part hereof, hereby pefition for a Variance from Section(s) | f )
* d . H i . ) ﬁ d} 'ét
Seqtimmme ,Balftig\ore County Reguiation B.C.Z.F?.) Top pfle oo @ frofeis
¥~ 4
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of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Ballimore County, for the following reasons:

(indicate hardship or practical difficuity)

Limits: Unique building window, Lots trapezoidal shape, No off street
parking, Reduced Security, Library/in-Law area 1* floor, Second Stairs

Property is 1o he posted and adverllsed as presoribed by the zoning regulations
|, ur we, agree 1o pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, pustit:g, gtc. and further agree 1o and are to be bounded hy the zoning
ragulalions and restnctions of Baltimore Cuunty adepted pussuant fo the zoning taw for Baitimoere County.

IWe do solemnly declare and atfirrn, under the penalties of
grjury, that ihwe are the legal owner(s} of the property which

the subject of this Petifion,
Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Dwnerys):
John P. Waest
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| , Chariotte C. West
Addrass ) oo T “"'“_'"r“é’m“phum'“"‘ No. Nama - Type or Prind _"_""';’ T T
S — wﬁﬁﬂﬁm, -

Sikgmatue = -
Attorney For Petitioner: 918 Thompson Blvd. (410) 687-3238

Address Tolephone No.
| E:ssex, MD. 212121
Name - Typa or Print T T ey o - Siate 0 Zip Cade
S e Reprasentative 10 be Contacted:
a
= John or Charlotte West
Compary - ~ Rare e e
_ s 10 S vd, (410) 687-3238
Addross Telaphone No. Ty ) wlephone No.
e e _ ~ _Essex, M. 21221
Chy State Zip Catle Ciy ' Sl " &ip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
£~ s
ESTIMATED LENSTH OF HEARING __ o+ = ot
5 UNAVAILABLE POR HEARTNG o fales
. Reviewed By Date
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IN'RE: PETITION FOR W—\&\NCE

925 Thompson Bivd. .

N/E of Thompson Blvd. 425.90 ft. E. of Centerline Sandalwood Road
15 Election District

17 Councilmanic District
ZONED DRS.5

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area

John P. & Charlotte C. West -
Phone (410) 687-3238 |

Petition for a Variance filed by the legal Owners oféthe Subject Property (purchased '
6/5/1970), John P. and Charlotte C. West. The Variance is requested for Property located at
925 Thompson Blvd. Baltimore County. The Variance is requested from Section 1801.2.C.1.b

of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulation (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an East side yard Setback of
10 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft. for the proposed New Dwelling Permit # B599292. The

Subject Property is described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat accompanying the

Petition for Variance. It is believed the requested variance would not adversely affect the

health, safety, or general welfare of the Public nor change the character of the neighborhood.

but enhance the real value of the area.

Reason for requested Variance:

1.

RN

©®~NO

Keeping within the Spirit & Intent of the Zoning Reguiations

Irregular shaped lot (trapezoidal)

1.92 acres Limited building window, 3 dwellings max. in DR5.5 Zone

Security (Police suggest consistent rear setback)

Hardship/Difficufty fimits:
a. Optional library/in-law guarters
b. Second stairs

o

C. Reduced garage (no off-street parking area)

d. Reduces property potential
Forest Buffer Restrictions (3 Dwellings per lot)

D.E.P.R.M. attachment #2 (Request 1B02.3.C.1 be applicable)

No density increase

10 ft. setback typical on Thompson Blvd. (see Zoning map)

Property unigueness:

1.

9.
1

. Adjoins Forest Buffer
. Public Water & Sewer

< : 30% clearing, 15% impervious surface

2. No physical abnormalities (grade, wetlands)
3. lrreguiar shape lot

4. Critical Area

5
6
7
8

Defined Forest Buffer (See attachment #2}

. Purchased June 1970 |

No off street Parking (see Attachdd photo)

0. East side approx. 600 feet to adjacent dweliing



i |
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Zoning Descriptioh

& r
| |

Zoning Description for: 925 Thompson Boulevard

Beginning at a point on the centerline of Thompson Boulevard which 1s 30 feet wide at a
distance of 425 Feet South East of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting
street Sandalwood Road which 1s 30 feet wide. Being p:art of Lot #11 1n the Subdivision
of Daniel Crook Estates as recorded in 1914, Baltimore COU;‘I’[}' Ptat Book #4, Folio 14)
containing 1,92 acres. Also known as 925 Thompson Bpulevard and located in the [5

Election District 7 Councilmanic District,
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NOTICE OF 20NING
HEARING
The Zoning Cotrimlgsioner
of Baltimors County, by au-
| thotlty of the Zoning Act
and Reguiations of Baltl
mota Gounty wil held a
ggubllu hearing In Towsan,

aryland on the property
identitiad hereln as follows:

Casga: #06-383-A
925 Thompson Boulevard
Northeast of Thompson
Boulevard, 425 tost south-
1 aast of conterling of Sandal-
wood Road
15th Elaction District
7ih Gounclimanic Distrlct
Lepal Owner(s): Oharletta C. & |
ohin P, Wast ;
Varlance: to atlow 3 pro-
dsed dwelllng with 2 side
utiding face to tract boun
dary satback of 10 fest I
U of the minlmum ye-
ulratt 15 faet, |
odring: Tussday, March
21, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. I
Room 407, County i:mlv
Building, 401 Boslay Ave-

nug, Towson 21204,

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, 1it
Zmllng Gommissionor for
Baltimore County ,
NOTES: (1) Hearlngs are
Handicapped  Accessible;
fot speclal actomimoda
tlons Please Contact the
Zonlng Commisstonet's Of-
fice at (410) 8687-3888.
{2y For information con-
cattifng  the File  and/or
| Hearing, Contact the Zow-
ng Raview Offlce at (410)
BB7-3381.
3/032 Mar, 2 Bo018

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

%b{ P,

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,,

once in each of _ ‘ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on 3{.:1\ 20 OQ?.

ﬁl The Jeffersonian

L4 Arbutus Times

[ Catonsville Times

. Towson Times

I Owings Mills Times
(X NE Booster/Reporter
[ North County News

rAm
:-'\.T

D :
Z”f J 1987 Y p—

.. b T
g, ADVERTISING




-
!

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: Case Nos Ko 393 4

3 ' C Petitionex/Developer:( Zg'ﬂédgz? /&=
Ard o L. alevy

Date of Hearing/Closing: 3 - £/~ Of

s 7 Baltimore County Department of
’ Permits and Development Monagement
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chiesapéake Avenue -
Towson, Maryisnd 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthiews {(410) 887-3394)
e

7

Ladies and Gentlemoeny L

This letter i8 to certify under the penalties of pevjury that the necessary sigu(s) required by law were
posted consplevously on the property located at: d

-

P igpl

b LF o

wd. B Jeof
vy b gt gt v ¥

gonture of Sign Poster) ~ (Dato)’
583G Rabert Black

~ :
s B e et e T Tl T VRN A
LONING womee -: GFrini Name)
o 45 SBIN .
A FUBLIC HEARING WILA BE HTLD BY 1508 Leshe Hoad
THE TOHIRG COMMISSIONER
N “]w{'l]"‘ M i bk s il T Tt 1 T T ek o ety i gt S e
. ﬂmu! y L
uacE: - BTARE Ar T s (Ad )‘ |
GRTC AND TIME Tousem Tomid 21 200 @900 A n
REQUESY, Yibeacs 13 pLidx. & Pt e Exeriog iy & ﬂllllllﬂ'h Maryland yA VLY
L Bunn, Ly Te drpd L Rt L 'ti-'l"t::r_ I ™
T Mo Taeiih 13 k) _ _ . wmmmwww - b
(City, State, Zip Code)
PN AT e L qu?p::r..u 1t I.H'f-,",_"_ ;m * : |
N (410) 2827949

RAWNCALHD APMEEIILE

wm*m

~ (Telophone Number)

P& Ebm;gmu &VHD SR A I



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW .

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions:which require a public hearing, this
nofice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property {responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. |

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these reguirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising Is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL. ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number' 2 éa ) 3‘::{175 A

Petitioner: /%/1' /ZA::«" .//VM
Address or Locatlon PR T s 4 S B

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Sty & *

Address: j/gy ﬁg;;;ﬁ;_:ﬂzgfﬁﬂ__ B S - )
E_S"S’cff)d_) /‘1754 RER2/

Telephone Number: é"/ﬂ ~ f 7-3= 3::?

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, March 2, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Mr. & Mrs. John P. West  (410-687-3238)
918 Thompson Blvd.
Essex, MD 21221

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of

Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as
{ollows: |

CASE NUMBER: 06-383-A

925 Thompson Boulevard

Northeast of Thompson Boulevard, 425 feel southeast of centerline of Sandalwood Road
15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Charlotte C. & John P. West

Variance to allow a proposed dwelling with a side building face to tract boundary setback of 10 feet in
lieu of the minimum required 15 feet.

Hearing: Tuesday, March 21, 2006 @ 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley
Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

WILLIAM J. WIREMAN. III
7ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER N
OFFICE AT 410-887- 3868

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CON TACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




Department of Permits ”

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Fxecutive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore Counly, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the properly identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-383-A
925 Thompson Boulevard
Northeast of Thompson Boulevard, 425 feet southeast of centerline of Sandalwood Road

15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Charlotte C. & John P. West

Variance to allow a proposed dwelling with a side building face to tract boundary setback of 10 feet in
lieu of the minimum required 15 feet.

Hearing: Tuesday, March 21, 2006 @ 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley
Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

AN, Bdioeo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK :raj
c: John & Charlotte West, 918 Thompson Boulevard, Essex, MD 21221

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, MARCH 6, 2006.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT
410-887-3868.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
LONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimﬂrccuuntynnlinc.info

Prinled on Recyctad Paper



Departmcnt of Permits al’

Development Management

Baltimore Co unty

o

Frintod an Recycled Papar

James T Smuth, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

+  Deyelopment Processing
County Office Building
LT W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

March 13, 2006

John P and Chariotte C West
818 Thompson Bivd
Essex, Maryland 21221

Dear Mr and Mrs West:

RE: Case Number: 06-383-A, 925 Thompson Blvd

|'

The above referenced petition was accepted for procéssing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (POM) on February 6, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that ali
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the propased improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

o ' - IR A -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCRamf

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

|
|
|'
|

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

|
|



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 27, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management
¥
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For February 27, 2006
Item No.¥383™"

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning ilem
and we have the following comment(s),

The minimum right-of-way for all public roads in Baltimore County is 40-feet.
Show the future right-of-way for Thompson Boulevard and modify the set back accordingly.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: Iile
ZAC-ITEM NO383-02272006.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondcnc’é

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco a E\Q% WD |
FROM: Jeff Livingston, DEPRM - Development Coordination j ’
DATE: April 11, 2006

SUBJECT: Zoning Iltem # 06-383-A
Address 025 Thompson Boulevard
(Wesl Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 20, 2006

The Depariment of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations {or the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Reguliations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the

Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

All conditions of permit (B599292) approval must be met.

Reviewer: Glenn Shaffer Date: March 27, 2006

SADeveoord\ZAC 06-383.doc |




Office of the Fire Marshal

Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

410-887-4880 |

County Office Building, Room 111 | Febrvaxry 24,2006

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marvland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Digtribution Meeting of: February 20, 2006

Item No.: Item Numbers 275 fhrough 386
uasg;‘f}ﬂj

—

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicab.e and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for tle property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LT. Roland P. Bosgley J-,
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881

MS-1102F

ce: File

e ——— —_ ——

Prinied with Soyboan Ink
onh Ravycled Panor

é:;} Visit the County’s Website at www.baltithorecountyonline. info
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Ketroco, Director DATE: February 22, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning'AdviSGry Petition(s): Case(s) 6-383- Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

Yor further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Amy Mantay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

‘ Z

Prepared By: AARNOL.

Division Chief: /j %%,\

CM/LI.

WADEVREVWZACY-183 doc
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Robert L. Ehrilch, Jr., Gavernor
Michael S, Steele, Li, Governor

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, ddministiratior

Sailghy

Admin(sfration |
Maryland Department of Tranbport;ation

Date: !217-(_‘57/

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baitimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 2 8 3
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

JIS

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as 1t does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
56006 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

s ) a L

Steven D, Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

_-_— m—— e ——— o -

My telephonc mumber/toll-free number is -
Maryland Relay Service far Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1. 800 735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 » FJ'-FUH{-: 410.545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com

f
1

|

—_—



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
925 Thompson Blvd; NE/S Thompson Blvd,
425° SE c/line Sandalwood Road * ZQNING COMMISSIONER

15" Flection & 7™ Councilmanic Districts i
Legal Owner(s): John & Charlotte West ¥ FOR

Petitioner(s) |
% BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 06-383-A
3 % 3 i % P M % ¥ s % 3 L
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. % l {f ‘ m (\ }( Q m m ﬂ ff ﬂ/} /7 W

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltlmore County

Canote S Nemdic

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27th day of February, 2006, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, John & Charloite West, 918 Thompson Blvd, Essex, MD

21221, Petitioner(s).

CfPee Moy ”)umwwd

RECEIVED PRTER MAX ZIMMERMAN

FEB2 ( 2008

People’s Counsel [or Baltimore County
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From: Debra Wiley

To: Livingston, Jeffrey

Date: 3/20/2006 8.54:12 AM

Subject: Comments Needed for 3/21 & 3/23 Hearings

Good morning Jeff,

Jack has two (2) cases this week that are CBCA and we don't have DEPRM comments. Could you get
them to us before his hearings.

Case 06-383-A is scheduled tomorrow, 3/21 @ 9 AM (925 Thompson Blvd.)

Case 06-397-SPH is scheduled 3/23 @ 10 AM (4604 Todd Pt. Lane)

Thanking you in advance for your usuai cooperation.
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Page 1 of' 1

Bill Wiseman - ZAC ITtem 06-383 " | } :,l:

From: Dennis Kennedy

To: Murphy, John; Wiseman, Bill

Date: 03/21/06 2:37 PM

Subject: ZAC Ttem 06-383 | !
Gentlemen:

Mr., West faxed me a revised plan showing the right-of-way requested and the plan,
which shows a future 20-foot-wide half right-of-way and a 59' front setback, is OK
with me,

Dennis Kennedy

file://C:\Documents and Settings\wwiseman\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00001.HTM 03/21/06



T AW  XESSH TA TS NUSIWOR L TR LSEW o T8RRI+ & (HIC
diZ ‘FIVLS ALID SSIYaayY INYN

LHAHS NI"NDIS SCHANOLLILHd

H1vVd

HTHNIN dSVO ATV TO INIHd FSVTTd
ANVN ISVO




——T—, o =

= ' ' e

LIBERS () gé PAGEU L9

. THIS DEED, Madse this 0-27""(“ day of {;ZM’U » » in the |
. i

year Ni;ptaan Hundred and Seven y; by and betwesn BEULAH NAY STOUT,
widuw,ﬁm. ELLA CROOK, Single, ISREELLE B, TWEDDLE, #lso known as

e | #F:I | ‘ \I | / Ry
4 ll!"‘L/:I?‘S.‘“\EIELLE B, TWEEDLE, Widow, HELEN E.)EHEUK, Vidow, D. CQIFFDHD
| f/f - ;,f' .

CROCK, JR., andfISABELLE CROOK, his wife, ADELAIDE EEDDK ELSWICK,
diunrnad,lﬁgﬁﬁINIA C. NEWRORT, Single andlﬁLMIE 5. NEWPORT, Single,

all of Baltimore City, State of Maryland, parties of the first
part, and JOHN P, WEST anﬂff;ﬁHLUTTE L. WEDBT, his wife, partiss

of the second part,
WITNESSETH, that Iin consideration of thae sum of Five Dollars
($5.,00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt

whereof i{s bhereby scknowledged, the said parties of ths first part

do grant and convey unto JOHN B, WEST and CHARLOTTE C, WEST, his
wife, as tenants by the entireties, thair assigns, the survivor of
them, his aor her heirs and assigns, in fee simple, all that pnarcel

of land situate, lying and being in the Fifteenth Election Dis-

trict of Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and daescribad as

follows, in accordance with a description prepared by Dollenberg
Brothers, Registered Enginesrs, on Nay 12, 1970, that is to says

BEGINNING for the same on the center line of Thaompson Boule-
vard at a paint distant South 50 degrees 21 minutes East 425,90
Ffeel measured along the centerline of said Boulevard from the
intersection formed by the centsrline of said Thompson Boule-
vard with the centerline of Sandalwood Road (formerly known as
: Crook Road), said point of beginning also baing at the division
lins between lots Nos, 11 and 12 as laid out on the plat of the
"Land of Daniel Crook et al', which plat is recorded among the
Plat Records of Baltimors County in Plat Book W.R.C., No., & folio
141 and running thence and binding on the centarline of Thompson
Boulevard South 50 degress 21 minutes East 265 feet to the bgw
ginning of the third line of the pdrcel of land firatly described
in a dead datsd February 27, 1962 and recordsd among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Libsr W .,J.R. No, 3960 Folio 492
which was conveyed by Bgulah May Stout, widow et al to the Board of
Education of Baltimore Lounty, thence leaving said Boulevard and
running with and binding on said third line North 37 degrees 04
minutes East 315 feet to intersect the northeast line af Lot No,
12 as laid out on the aforesaid plat of the "Land of Danisl Crook
et al", thencs binding on a part of the northeast line nf said
lot No, 12, North 50 degrees 21 minutes West 265 Ffeet to the
aforesaid division line bstwesn lots Nose. 11 and 12 as laid out
“on the aforesaid plat and thence running and binding on said
last mentioned division line South 373 degrees 04 minutes West
315 feet to the plage af beginning.

Containing 1.904 Acres of land more or lnss,

v
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AT i g
TAX $J—-*""""" e TRANS ER

GTATE PROFTR]

- o RGN R 3750

e A e o B — - - —_

—r. o —_— e

— e e




LeERS 098 PA@EQ 50

BEING a part of the land which by a deed of Partition dated
December 14, 1914 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber W.P.C. No. 438 folio 413 ras convaysd by Henry
Crook at al to Daniel Crook, The said Daniel Crook departed this
life September 13, 1926, 'tastate, and by his Last Will and Testa-
ment, recorded in the 0ffice of ths Register of Wills of Baltimore

County in Wills Liber No, 24, folio 176, he devised and bsgueathed
all the rest and residue of his real estate in the following

manner; one«third to his wifs Daisy B, Crook, and two-thipds to
his children D, Clifford Crook, A, Rollins Crook, slso knpwn as
Alexander Rollins Lrook, M. Ella Crook, Isaballe 8, Tweddle, alsg
known as Isabelle B, Tweedls, and hig step-daughter Beulah May
Tulpe The said Beulah May Tulp subsequently married and is now
known as Bwulah May Stout, her husband having since died, The
said Daisy B, Crook dsparted this 1ifs intestate on January 22,
1940, leaving as her sole heir at law haer daughter Beulah May
stout, The said D, Clifford Crook departed this 1ife August 25,
1950, intestats, leaving as his heirs at law, his widow Helen Ce
Crook and his two children D, Clifford Crook, Jr., and Adelaide
Lrook Elswick, The said A. Rallins Crook, also known as Alexander
Rollins Crook, departed this 1ifg testate on March 31, 1960, and
by his Last Will and testament, a certifisd copy of which is filed
among the records of tha Office of the Register of Wills of Balti-
morelounty, devised and bequeathed all his property to his.widouw
Hessis N. Crook. The said Bessis N. Crook departed this 1life
testate on April 8, 1961, and by har Last Will and Testament duly
probated in Baltimore City (see Estats Dockat 89, folio 276) a
certified copy of which has been filed in the Office of the Regis-
ter of Yills of Baltimors County, devised and bequeathed the rosiw
due of her estate, which included tha interest in the above doe

scribaed property, unto her two sisters, Virginia C, Newport and
Mlamie S, Newport.

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereupon
erectad, mads oy being, and all and svary the rights, alleys, ways,
waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages to the same bew
langing, or in anywise appertaining,

T0 HRAVE AND TO.HOLD the said Iot of ground and premises
above described and mentioned, and hareby intended to be conveyed:
together with ths rights, privileges, appurtenances and advantages
thereto belonging or appertaining, unte and to the proper use and
benafit of the said JOHN P, WEST and CHARLOTTE C. LEST, his wife,
as tenants by the entiretias, their asslgns, the survivor of them,
his ar her heirs and assigns, in fee simple,

AND the said parties of the first part hereby covenant that
they have ngt dons or sufferad to be done any act, matter ar thing

whatsosver to encumber the property hereby conveyed: that they

will warrant spescially property granted; and that they will axecutsa




fehsir act,

aforesald, personally appeared D, CLIFFORD CROOK, JR,, and JSABELLE

o w im et M Y T TS "

LRERS 0 98 PAsEQS |

AS WITNESS the due axscution hereof by the aforenamsd parties

Lo T
o

%_fw_‘ﬁﬁ;@ﬁf%]__ “Baulah Way Stou
w QW %){%‘E%M%W (SEAL)

&\)&DQQ% @Qaﬁgx@ % %jcfgg% [ivr !Wé (SEAL)

of the first part.
TEST:

,-‘9"“
(SEﬁL)

Also known aifISEballE . Tweedls
(a7

(3£AL)

agle . rnuk .
Mo i
Vs LAY _‘_,, 7 (SEAL)
,ara .rook, .
QAJYD‘QL, (SEAL)
sabells Lrook

[

—

(dbids. Gosky Sfacosck _ (SEAL)
""ﬁdelaiduCrnnk iswick

' Liﬁﬂﬁbﬁﬁg;
irginia C., Newpor
M](- n\)_;lﬂmw%% mw (SEAL)
mie gupert

County of (WoRGgsTE,
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2 *°

(SEHL)

STATE OF MARYLAND, , to wits

day of U At , LN
the year Nineteen Hundred and seventy, before me, the subscriher,

a Notary Public*uf the Gtate of Maryland, in and for the County
PHGUK;'his wife, and they acknowledged the forsgoing Oeed to bs

AS WITNESS my Hand and Notarisl Seal.

Sy (,
" \h AN

Notary, Public 5

J“f
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STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE Couw™Y . , to wits

I MEREBY CERTIFY that on this 25™day of L : 1}?
the year Ninateen Hundred and Seventy, baf?ra me, the subseribear,
a Notary Public of the Stgte~uf mafyland,jfn aﬁd %n:’tha |
aforasald, pﬁ;sﬂnélly appsared RDEL&IQE CROOK ELSWICK, Diuurcad,i

and HELEN C. CHDUK,'Widum, and‘thay:acknnwladgad the forsgoing Deed

to be theipr act.
"AS WITNESS m

(A CAQ A MBN
ic

STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE C-«GL\(QT\j , to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this R4%day of , in
the year Ninetesen Hundred and Seventy, before me, the subscriber,
a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and for the QQMNTy
aforesaid, personally appsarsd VIRGINIA C, NEWPQRT and MAMIE 5.
NEWPORT, both Single, and thay acknowledged the foregoing Desd to

be their act,
AS WITNESS my

- % (3 : m\dmm\,
Fotary Py c

STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTINORE , to wits

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 24% day of Y‘t'\aw_\f , in
the year Ninetesn Hundred and Ssventy, bafore ms, théhsubscribar,
Notary Public of the State af Mavyland, in and For the Q.cjo\d*\'\/
aforesald, personally appeared i, ELLﬁ CROOK, Single, and ISABELLE
Be TWEDDLE, also known as ISABELLE B, TUEEDLE, Widow, and they
acknowledged the forsgoing Deed to be thair act.

AS WITNESS my Hand and Notarial Seal,

&\D&QQQ? Q ( %gc:zg TR

Notary Pubiic

L{/’
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STATE QF MAHYLﬂND, BALTIMORE GLLw:§§: s Lo wit:
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2).fday of ’)wmdf_ , in
the year Ninetsen Hundred and Seventy, before me, the subscriber,
a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and for tha Likﬁﬁu
aforesaid, personally appaared BEULAH MAY STOUT, Widmw, aﬁﬁ sh&
acknowledged the forsgoing Deed to be her act, ' ;F‘ﬁhht :*Q;ht'
AS WITNESS my Hand and Notarial Seal, ?l o




J9/28/27095 165:19 4108
| Dcpmmm of Exvironmentel Protection

andd Resource Makagessent
RL:/
/gﬁ e

401 Bosley Avenne, Sudre S16 -

Towson, Maryland 21204
L
/(( - Mr. John West .
v\ 918 Thumpson Boulevard
Baltimare, M 21221

RE: Fermit Appli m#B599292fura ;
SinglcFamﬂy Detached Dwelling at
915 Thompson ﬂulavmd

Dear Mr. West:

Envirommental Irnpact Review (EIR) received the a!mrc ;;.- enced pervait !
mhmmmwmwmwmzm Thﬁ bhi Ll ﬂ}[ ﬁ}[&s{&d’mnu
mmntmw:smalmmmmmam)m the(:lumpeakeBay
Critical Area (CBCA). Consequentdy, forest clearing is limited to 3% of the of the forest
onsite with a 1.3:1 reforestation requireinent for afl firest clesred. & fee in leu of
reforestation based on $0.40 per square foot of reforestation owed (§.c. $0.60/sq.ft.

1.5:1 if aver 20% clearing) may be paid to Baltiore County. Addionally, impervious
surface avea is limited to 15% of the 1,9-acre lot {i.e. 12,442 squareifeet). This

impervious would include all roofs, diiveways, sidewalics, pools, ¢ m ew,ﬁ:rhuththe
ex:aunghnmusmmmlmpom Q

constructing the proposed house would resnltia two houses on on lm;wilim‘hse

division line” allowed by Baltimore County Zoning Regulations andl reay exceed the
forest cloaring linit. /i axder Tor EIK to contitme processing your gemait applicaton, the
application xoust be revised to adkdvess the ems om the enclosed
_checklist. Morcover, 8 Himit of distabance resolting inno more thin 30% forest clearing
showﬂw:ﬁlhemmngmmumdmamlﬂeﬂmm I Addltiom<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>